Retirement 73 56 17

Wealth & Investments   249 179 70

Brokers & Advisors 211 156 55

Financing 98 76 22

Other 43 14 29

Core Asset Management 674 481 193

Investment Income (*) 482 (698) 1,180

P&C   30 2 28

Health (86) (78) (8)

Life 24 (395) 419

Other Equity Returns 535 (217) 752

Financing (18) 0 (18)

Retirement 6 (9) 15

Brokers & Advisors (9) (1) (8)

Interest (134) 465 (599)

P&C (11) 33 (44)

Health (11) 25 (36)

Life (112) 407 (519)

Special Items 25 (53) 78

P&C   2 (3) 5

Health 0 0 0

Life 76 (47) 123

Other Equity Returns (7) 10 (17)

Retirement 0 0 0

Wealth & Investments (62) (8) (54)

Brokers & Advisors 7 0 7

Financing 0 (5) 5

Other 9 0 9

Non-operating income 373 (286) 659

H1 2025 | Income by Source

1,348

2,395

1,496
674

373

Core
Insurance

Core Asset
Management

Non
operating

Income
before tax

and Minorities

(828)

Tax

(71)

Minorities Comprehensive
income

(*) Investment income and variable management fees above/below nominal risk free rate + 2.25% annual return & after offsetting guaranteed yields where relevant

Breakdown Before Tax – By Segment
NISm

Core Income Breakdown (Comprehensive)
H1 2025, NISm

Note: 2024 figures based on IFRS-17 pro forma

H1/24 1,174 481 (286) 1,369 (416) (62) 891

Difference 174 193 659 1,026 (412) (9) 605

27

Q2-25 Q2-24 Difference

P&C 291 240 51

Health 250 225 25

Life 133 92 41

Other Equity Returns 43 22 21

Core Insurance 717 579 138

Retirement 31 26 5

Wealth & Investments   125 88 37

Brokers & Advisors 109 82 27

Financing 47 40 7

Other 31 4 27

Core Asset Management 343 240 103

Investment Income (*) 804 (743) 1,547

P&C   54 (24) 78

Health (54) (62) 8

Life 172 (364) 536

Other Equity Returns 646 (284) 930

Financing (18) 0 (18)

Retirement 9 (10) 19

Brokers & Advisors (5) 1 (6)

Interest (360) 519 (879)

P&C (45) 25 (70)

Health (26) 106 (132)

Life (289) 388 (677)

Special Items 35 (16) 51

P&C   (2) (3) 1

Health 0 1 (1)

Life 106 (12) 118

Other Equity Returns (15) 0 (15)

Retirement 0 0 0

Wealth & Investments (46) (2) (44)

Brokers & Advisors (8) 0 (8)

Financing 0 0 0

Other 0 0 0

Non-operating income 479 (240) 719

Q2 2025 | Income by Source

717

1,539

928

343

479

Core
Insurance

Core Asset
Management

Non
operating

Income
before tax

and Minorities

(578)

Tax

(33)

Minorities Comprehensive
income

(*) Investment income and variable management fees above/below nominal risk free rate + 2.25% annual return & after offsetting guaranteed yields where relevant

Breakdown Before Tax – By Segment
NISm

Core Income Breakdown (Comprehensive)
Q2 2025, NISm

Q2-24 579 240 (240) 579 (166) (32) 381

Difference 172 74 713 959 (411) (1) 547

Note: 2024 figures based on IFRS-17 pro forma

28

607

Asset Management

1,788

Insurance

H1 2025 | Income by Segment

527

2,395

1,496

390

227

644

187
209

P&C Health Life Other
Equity

Returns

79

Retirement Wealth &
Investments

Brokers &
Advisors

80

Financing

52

Other Income
before Tax
& Minority

(828)

Tax

(71)

Miniority H1/25

Segment Income Breakdown (Comprehensive)
H1 2025, NISm

Note: 2024 figures based on IFRS-17 pro forma

H1/24 462 386 184 (121) 47 171 155 71 14 1,369 (416) (62) 891

Difference 65 4 43 765 32 16 54 9 38 1,026 (412) (9) 605

29

Q2 2025 | Income by Segment

298

1,539

928

170

122

674

96

P&C Health Life Other
Equity

Returns

40

Retirement

79

Wealth &
Investments

Brokers &
Advisors

29

Financing

31

Other Income
before Tax
& Minority

(578)

Tax

(33)

Miniority Q2/25

Segment Income Breakdown (Comprehensive)
Q2 2025, NISm

Q2/24 238 270 104 (262) 16 86 83 40 4 579 (166) (32) 381

Difference 60 (100) 18 936 24 (7) 13 (11) 27 960 (412) (1) 547

Note: 2024 figures based on IFRS-17 pro forma

1,264

Insurance

275

Asset Management

30

Phoenix Financial Solo NISm 31/12/2024 30/06/2024 30/06/2025 H1/24-H1/25

Cash and cash equivalents 65 34 189 154

Investment in Restricted Tier 1 capital of Phoenix Insurance 1,248 1,223 1,275 51

Receivables and debit balances 45 22 45 23

Investments in investees 10,201 9,642 11,556 1,914

Dividend receivable from Phoenix Insurance 574 0 0 0

Loans and capital notes to investees 1,126 1,209 774 )435(

Other financial investments measured at fair value 86 135 198 63

Other financial investments measured at depreciated cost 42 7 110 103

Other financial assets -   -   592 592

Other Assets 15 21 617 596

Total Assets 13,402   12,293   14,764   2,471

Financial liabilities 1,892 1,894 2,537 643

Payables and credit balances 20 29 30 1

Other Liabilities -   -   13   13

Total equity 11,490 10,370 12,184 1,814

Total equity and liabilities 13,402   12,293   14,764   2,471

IFRS 17

31/12/2024

CPI linked

 Floating

 interest

 Fixed

interest Total Total

Financial Solo   1,155   430   953   2,537   1,892

Insurance

Tier 1 capital   380   -   -   380   374

Tier 2 capital   792   199   2,849   3,840   3,824

Tier 3 capital   -   -   -   -   -

Insurance Total   1,172   199   2,849   4,221   4,198

Retirement   -   500   -   500   626

Financing   -   1,573   87   1,660   1,447

Brokers & Advisors   -   436   -   436   364

Wealth & Investments   -   244   -   244   236

AM&C Total   -   2,753   87   2,840   2,673

Total bonds and loans   2,327   3,382   3,889   9,598   8,745

Exposure Ratio 24% 35% 41% 100% 100%

Derivatives, Repo & Other (Nostro)*   8,000   4,508

Derivatives, Repo & Other (Unit linked)*   744   2,018

Credit cards liabilities (Gama)   1,542   1,902

Total  19,883   17,189

Bonds and Loans

30/06/2025

Balance Sheet | Strong Liquidity & Low Leverage

Net financial debt exposure includes financial assets & only some of the financial liabilities (see H1/25 Financial Statements –

Section 6.7.2 in the BOD Report); Liabilities include use of derivatives opposite relevant financial assets for operational purposes